



Green Diamond Resource Company P.O. Box 68 | 900 Riverside Road Korbel, CA 95550

September 3, 2021

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors 825 5th Street Eureka, CA 95501

Dear Humboldt County Board of Supervisors:

At their August 2021 meeting, the Humboldt County Fire Safe Council (HCFSC) voted to recommend to the Board of Supervisors the addition of a timber representative to their membership. Both of our organizations are supportive of this recommendation and if approved by your Board, we would like to nominate Mike Miles, Director of Forestry Operations, Humboldt Redwood Company and Brita Goldstein, Community Affairs & Communications Representative, Green Diamond Resource Company to serve as primary and alternate, respectively.

Mike Miles is a registered professional forester and life-long resident of Humboldt County experienced in forest and watershed stewardship. Mike served on the Governor's appointed State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection from 2011 through 2018 and currently serves on the Board of the North Coast Regional Land Trust. His contact information is listed below.

Mike Miles P.O. Box 712 Scotia, CA 95565 mmiles@hrcllc.com (707) 764-4173

Brita Goldstein is a registered professional forester, Master's candidate in forestry policy at Humboldt State University, and active member of the Humboldt County community. Her previous experience as a consulting forester and continued involvement in the Buckeye Conservancy (as Chair of the Fire Education Committee), California Women in Timber, and the Humboldt County Prescribed Burn Association keep her well connected to several local timber stakeholders. Her contact information is listed below.

Brita Goldstein P.O. Box 68 Korbel, CA 95550 Brita.goldstein@greendiamond.com (707) 668-3707 Private timberland accounts for a significant portion of landownership in Humboldt County. The participation of a timber representative(s) on the HCFSC would help ensure the expertise and perspectives of this ownership group are represented and employed for the promotion of fire-safe planning and coordination, especially on and adjacent to private timberlands. Mike and Brita have been selected as the nominees for this role given their interest and commitment to the protection of Humboldt County's vast forestlands and the communities with which they interface.

Thank you for your consideration of these appointments.

Jason Carlson Vice President & General Manager California Operations Green Diamond Resource Company

di Hill

Dennis Thibeault Executive Vice President, Forestry Humboldt Redwood Company

Humboldt County Prescribed Burn Association 5630 South Broadway Eureka, CA 95503 Iquinndavidson@ucanr.edu

September 15, 2021

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors 825 5th Street Eureka, CA 95501

Dear Humboldt County Board of Supervisors:

Please accept the Humboldt County Prescribed Burn Association's (HCPBA) nomination of Elicia Goldsworthy for appointment to the Humboldt County Fire Safe Council (HCFSC), with Jeffery Stackhouse as her alternate. Elicia would be the first member to fill this seat on behalf of our association, which seeks to promote and support beneficial fire—an important component of the HCFSC's mission.

Elicia and Jeff currently serve on the board of the HCPBA and would serve as effective liaisons between the two groups. Elicia is a professional forester and brings years of experience working in leadership roles, including managing the fuels hazard abatement program at Green Diamond Resource Company. Jeff is a Livestock and Natural Resources Advisor and one of the co-founders of the PBA. Contact information is as follows:

Elicia Goldsworthy, Green Diamond Resource Company Cell: 707-357-3769 Office: 707-668-4430 elicia.goldsworthy@greendiamond.com

Jeff Stackhouse, University of California Cooperative Extension Cell: 530-945-9620 Office: 707-445-7351 jwstackhouse@ucanr.edu

As official members of the HCFSC, Elicia and Jeff would be able to draw from their experience and network to support the implementation of the Community Wildfire Protection Plan and the Restoration of Beneficial Fire Action Plan, in particular.

Thank you for your consideration of this nomination.

Lenya Quinn-Davidson Co-founder and Secretary Humboldt County Prescribed Burn Association